LEON COUNTY RESOLUTION NO. 24-58

1	LEON COUNTY RESOLUTION NO. 24-58
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10	A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA, REVISING THE HEALTH DEPARTMENT FEE SCHEDULE FOR ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES RELATED TO POOLS, BIOMEDICAL WASTE, FOOD HYGIENE, GROUP CARE FACILITIES, LIMITED WATER USE, AND TATOOING AS INDICATED ON THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT ENTITLED "REVISED FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH IN LEON
11 12	COUNTY FEE SCHEDULE;" REPLACING AND SUPERSEDING RESOLUTION 19-08; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.
13	RESOLUTION 17-06, AND I NOVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.
14 15	RECITALS
16	
17 18 19 20	WHEREAS, Section 154.06, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 8, Article I, Section 8-1 of the Leon County Code of Laws, provide that fees for the Leon County Health Department will be periodically established by Resolution of the Board of County Commissioners; and
20 21 22 23 24	WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners is hereby authorized to prescribe a schedule of services rendered by the County health unit for which fees and charges should be made and to prescribe the fees and charges to be made for such services by the adoption of a resolution.
24 25 26 27	BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA, that:
28	Section 1. Proposed Fee Schedule.
29 30 31 32 33 24	1. As requested by the Leon County Health Department on August 19, 2024, the proposed revised Health Department Fee Schedule supports ongoing essential public health services after the transfer of the Onsite Sewage Program from the Department of Health to the Department of Environmental Protection. The Fee Schedule consists of two attachments, herein as follows:
34 35 36 37 38	a. The fees set forth in the "Revised Florida Department of Health in Leon County Fee Schedule" attached and incorporated herein as Attachment A, are hereby adopted, and include fees for vital statistics, clinic fees, return check charges, and late fees.
 38 39 40 41 42 43 44 	b. The fees set forth for in the "Environmental Public Health Program Fee Schedule" attached and incorporated herein as Attachment B, are hereby adopted, and include the establishment or associated increase of local fees for environmental health services related to pools, biomedical waste, food hygiene, group care facilities, limited water use, and tattooing.
45 46 47 48	2. The fees set forth in approved resolution R19-08 are hereby repealed and replaced in its entirety by the fees adopted in this Resolution.

ı County,
County,
County,
County,
<u> </u>

Revised Florida Department of Health in Leon County Fee Schedule

Return check charge:	\$15.00 or 5% of the value of
	the check whichever is
Vital statistics:	greater
Birth records: Certified Birth Certificate	\$15.00
Death records: Certified Death Certificate	\$10.00 \$15.00

Clinic Fees:

1.	Fees for all clinic services shall be equivalent to the current
	published Medicare_reimbursement rate.

- 2. Fees equivalent to the actual cost of service plus the applicable visit fee will be charged for non-Medicaid reimbursable services.
- 3. Clinic services are provided at no charge to those individuals and families below the poverty level. Clinic services will be discounted and charged on a "sliding fee" scale for individuals and families between 100% and 200% of the poverty level. The Department of Health and Human Services current official Poverty Income Guidelines shall be used for this purpose.

Late fees:

A \$25.00 late fee shall be assessed to all applications for renewal of the annual operating permit received after the expiration date. Where a state fee has been established by rule or statute for this purpose, the state fee shall be assessed.

Swimming Pools/Spas Program		
Billing Description:	Proposed Fee 2025	
Initial Operating Permit	\$310.00	
Annual Permit X <= 25000 Gals	\$200.00	
Annual Permit X > 25000 Gals	\$325.00	
Exemption of Condo Pools (over 32 units)	\$85.00	
Exemption of Condo Pools (<= 32 units)	\$35.00	
Variance Application (FDOH)	\$385.00	
Swimming Pool/Spa- Reinspection	\$100.00	
Change of Ownership	\$45.00	
Late Fee	\$50.00	
Research/Data Fee	\$25.00	
All Duplicate Permits	\$10.00	
		_

DOCUSION EUVELOPE ID. COSOULSE-SSAC-4044-STOL-SSOLT IT IOF

Biomedical Waste Program

Billing Description:	Proposed Fee 2025
New Biomedical Waste Generator, Storage, & Treatment Permits	\$185.00
New Biomedical Waste Transporter Permit (1 Truck)	\$185.00
(\$10.00 each additional Vehicle)	
Renewal of Biomedical Waste Generator, Storage, & Treatment Permit before 10/01	\$150.00
Renewal of Biomedical Waste Generator, Storage, & Treatment Permit after 10/01	\$220
Renewal of Biomedical Waste Transporter Permit before 10/01 (1 Truck)	\$150
Renewal of Biomedical Waste Transporter Permit after 10/01 (1 Truck)	\$220.00
(\$10.00 each additional vehicle)	

Burnicenterpernateresesson	\$10.00
Re-Inspection Fee	\$25.00
Research Data County Fee	\$25.00
Biomedical Waste In-Service	\$100.00
County Application Fee	\$35.00

Food Hygiene Program		
Billing Description:	Proposed Fee	
New Adult Daycare (16 or less)	\$222.00	
New Adult Daycare (17+ clients)	\$222.00	
New School Cafeteria 3x yr	\$253.00	
New School Cafeteria 4x yr	\$280.00	
New Fraternal/Civic	\$271.00	
New Movie Theatres	\$271.00	
New Jail/Prison	\$325.00	
New Bars/Lounges (Drink Service Only)	\$271.00	
New Adult Living Facility (11-24 clients)	\$222.00	
New Adult Living Facility (25+ clients)	\$222.00	
New Afterschool Meal Program	\$253.00	
New Hospice	\$222.00	
Community-Based Residential Facility	\$222.00	
New Limited Food Service	\$200.00	
New Other Food Service	\$200.00	

News1970511247000000118980F3F-59AC-4644-970F-598F71710FAF	
	\$262.00
New Caterer	\$262.00
	φ202.00
Pediatric Prescribed Ext Care Center	\$200.00
Multiple Food Operations	\$370.00
Concession Stand	\$190.00
New Vending Machine w/ TCS	\$176.50
New Vending Machine W/ 103	\$170.50
Temporary Even	its:
Sponsor w/o existing sanitation certificate	\$100.00
Vendor/Booth w/o existing sanitation certificate	\$50.00
Alcoholic Beverage Inspection Approval	\$60.00
Request for inspection	\$70.00
Late Fee	\$75.00
	¢10.00
Group Care Facili	ities
Billing Description:	Proposed Fee 2025
Adult Family Care Home	\$55.00
ALF > 10 Beds	\$110.00
	455.00
ALF 1-10 Beds	\$55.00
Community-Based Residential > 10 Beds	\$110.00
	\$F10.00
	\$556.00
Community-Based Residential 1-10 Beds	\$550.00
Community-Based Residential 1-10 Beds	
	\$55.00
Hospice	\$55.00
Community-Based Residential 1-10 Beds Hospice Intermediate Care Facility	
Hospice Intermediate Care Facility	\$55.00
Hospice	\$55.00
Hospice Intermediate Care Facility	\$55.00

Attachment B

SCHOOS ENVEROPSHIDERSEOF3F-59AC-4644-970F-59BF71710FAF	\$110.00
Schools 1-100 Students	\$77.00
Re-Inspection Fee	\$27.50
Late Fee	\$27.50
Limited Use Public Water Systems	
Billing Description:	Proposed Fee
New Construction or Modifications of a Limited-Use System	\$131.00
Application for Limited Use System	\$140.00
New Construction/Modification/ Existing Conversion of a Multi-Family System	\$118.00
Initial Annual Operating Permit for an Existing Family Day Care	\$80.00
Renewal- Annual Operating Permit	\$131.00
Renewal- Annual Operating Permit for Family Day Care	\$80.00
Registration Exemption for Newly Constructed and Approved LU System	\$45.00
Clearance Samples for New Construction or Modification of a Limited Use System w/o DOH	\$115.00
Clearance Samples for New Construction or Modification of a Limited Use System w/ DOH	\$165.00
Quarterly Bacti Monitoring Samples (includes one free resample if positive)	\$95.00
Annual Bacti Monitoring Samples (includes one free resample if positive)	\$145.00
3/5yr Lead/Nitrate Monitoring w/o DOH	\$105.00
3/5yr Lead/Nitrate Monitoring w DOH	\$155.00
Duplicate Permit	\$10.00
Late Fee	\$25.00
Reinspection	\$65.00

Attachment B

Research Margereview Here - 59AC-4644-9/UF-59BF /1/10FAF	\$25.00
Tattooing Program	
Billing Description:	Proposed Fee
New Tattoo Establishment License	\$215.00
New Tattoo Artist License	\$90.00
New Guest Tattoo Artist License	\$67.00
Renewal State Tattoo Establishment License	\$215.00
Renewal State Tattoo Artist License	\$90.00
Establishment + Reactivation of Inactive Tattoo Establishment Licenses	\$290.00
Reactivation of Inactive Tattoo Artist Licenses	\$114.00
Duplicate Permit Fee	\$10.00
Re-Inspection Fee	\$25.00
Research Data County Fee	\$25.00